The Selling Stockholders.

On July 7, 2004, we sold 48,429,997 shares of our common stock in a private placement to the Selling Stockholders pursuant to the terms of
certain Subscription Agreements, each dated as of July 6, 2004, by and between each Selling Stockholder and us. As part of the Subscription
Agreements, we entered into a Registration Rights Agreement dated as of July 6, 2004 with each Selling Stockholder pursuant to which we
agreed to file a registration statement with the Commission to register the shares held by the Selling Stockholders for resale. The registration
statement of which this prospectus is a part was filed with the Commission pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement.

The following table sets forth:

� the name of each Selling Stockholder,

� the number of shares of common stock beneficially owned by each Selling Stockholder prior to this offering and the number of shares
being offered by each Selling Stockholder,

� the number of shares of common stock beneficially owned by each Selling Stockholder after this offering, and

� the percentage of common stock beneficially owned by each Selling Stockholder before and after the offering based on 89,842,912
shares of common stock outstanding as of August 25, 2004.

Selling Stockholder

Beneficial Ownership
Before Offering (1)(2)

Shares Being
Offered

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

Number Percent Number Percent

Mellon HBV Alternative Strategies LLC (3) 19,789,273 22.0% 15,789,473 3,999,800 4.5%
Delta Pleiades, LP (4) 1,075,000 1.2% 761,100 313,900 *
Delta Onshore, LP (4) 1,127,800 1.3% 807,400 320,400 *
Delta Institutional, LP (4) 5,968,400 6.6% 4,353,700 1,614,700 1.8%
Delta Offshore, Ltd. (4) 6,405,115 7.1% 4,604,115 1,801,000 2.0%
Narragansett I, LP (5) 2,837,816 3.2% 2,326,316 511,500 *
Narragansett Offshore, Ltd. (5) 5,554,289 6.2% 4,515,789 1,038,500 1.2%
Harbert Event Driven Master Fund, Ltd. (6) 643,600 * 337,500 306,100 *
Xerion Partners I LLC (7) 2,140,000 2.4% 1,305,000 835,000 *
Xerion Partners II Master Fund Limited (8) 587,726 * 405,526 182,200 *
Goldman, Sachs & Co. (9) 3,660,630 4.1% 3,157,894 502,736 *
Couchman Partners LP (10) 2,539,400 2.8% 2,000,000 539,400 *
Portside Growth and Opportunity Fund (11) 1,818,092 2.0% 1,818,092   � �
Lonestar Partners, L.P. (12) 4,480,000 5.0% 4,330,000 150,000 *
Smithfield Fiduciary LLC (13) 1,818,092 2.0% 1,818,092   � �
Harman Stoller Capital Partners, L.P. 85,145 * 56,000 29,145 *
Paradigm Equities Fund II LLC 66,955 * 44,000 22,955 *

Edgar Filing: DENNYS CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 20

  * Less than 1%
(1) All share ownership information was provided to us by the Selling Stockholders.
(2) Assumes that all of the shares held by the Selling Stockholders and being offered hereby are sold, and that the Selling Stockholders acquire

no additional shares of common stock prior to completion of this offering.
(3) Mellon HBV Alternative Strategies LLC serves as investment advisor and agent of Mellon HBV Master Rediscovered Opportunities Fund

L.P., Mellon HBV Master Multi-Strategy Fund L.P., Axis-RDO Ltd., Mellon HBV Capital Partners L.P., Distressed Recovery Master